

No.

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

CITY OF SACRAMENTO AND MIKE KASHIWAGI,  
DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OF  
THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOAN BARDEN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SAMUEL L. JACKSON  
*City Attorney*  
GERALD C. HICKS  
*Deputy City Attorney*  
*Sacramento City*  
*Attorney's Office*  
*980 Ninth Street, 10th Floor*  
*Sacramento, CA 95814*  
*(916) 264-5346*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.\*  
ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS  
KATHRYN S. ZECCA  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,*  
*Orseck & Untereiner LLP*  
*1801 K Street, N.W.*  
*Suite 411*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
*(202) 775-4500*

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	(i)
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The Statutory and Regulatory Framework and This Court’s Decision in <i>Yeskey</i> .....	2
B. The Proceedings Below .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>YESKEY</i> AND WITH THE RESULTS REACHED BY OTHER COURTS .	10
II. THIS ISSUE IS OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	27
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research &amp; Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999) ...	11, 18
<i>Bledsoe v. Palm Beach County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 133 F.3d 816 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 826 (1998) .....	16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	30
<i>Burnham v. City of Rohnert Park</i> , No. C-92-1439SC, 1992 WL 672965 (N.D. Cal. 1992) .....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	26
<i>Crocker v. Lewiston Police Dep't</i> , No. 00-13-PC, 2001 WL 114977 (D. Me. 2001) .....	14
<i>Currie v. Group Ins. Comm'n</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D. Mass. 2001), stay granted, 290 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Decker v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 970 F. Supp. 575 (S.D. Tex. 1996), aff’d mem., 159 F.3d 1355 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Downs v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Mass. 1998) .....	16
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	23
<i>Ethridge v. Alabama</i> , 847 F. Supp. 903 (M.D. Ala. 1993) .....	16
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	9, 26
<i>Gohier v. Enright</i> , 186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999) ...	14, 15
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Gorrell v. Delaware State Police</i> , No. Civ. A. 98-649 SLR, 1999 WL 1893142 (D. Del. 1999) .....	14
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) .....	24
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 959 (2000) .....	13, 14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hason v. Medical Bd. of Cal.</i> , 279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. granted, 72 U.S.L.W. 3247 (Nov. 18, 2002) (No. 02-479) .....	7-8
<i>In re Anthony B.</i> , 54 Conn. App. 463 (Conn. App. 1999) .....	17, 18
<i>In re B.S.</i> , 693 A.2d 716 (Vt. 1997) .....	18
<i>In re BFK</i> , 704 So. 2d 314 (Ct. App. La. 1998) .....	18
<i>In re Terry</i> , 240 Mich. App. 14 (2000) .....	18
<i>In re Torrance P.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 243 (Ct. App. Wis. 1992) .....	18
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kessler Inst. for Rehabilitation, Inc. v. Mayor and Council of Borough of Essex Falls</i> , 876 F. Sup. 641 (D.N.J. 1995) .....	11
<i>Kinney v. Yerusalem</i> , 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Magee v. Nassau County Medical Center</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 154 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	16
<i>Moyer v. Lower Oxford Township</i> , No. Civ. A. 92-3348 1993 WL 5489 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	11
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001) .....	3
<i>Patrice v. Murphy</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (W.D. Wash. 1999) .....	14
<i>Patterson v. State Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 35 F.Supp. 2d 1103 (C.D. Ill. 1999) .....	17
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosen v. Montgomery County</i> , 121 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Saylor v. Ridge</i> , 989 F. Supp. 680 (E.D. Pa. 1998) .....	16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	28
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 295 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2002), pet. for cert. filed, ____ U.S.L.W. ____ (Nov. 4, 2002) (No. 02-724) .....	18
<i>United States v. City of Charlotte</i> , 904 F. Supp. 482 (W.D.N.C. 1995) .....	11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Yeskey v. Pa. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 118 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	12, 13, 26
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep't of Justice</i> , 170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1189 (2001) .....	15, 16, 17
<b>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:</b>	
Civil Rights Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 .....	24
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355. ....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	1, 7
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....	1, 2-3
29 U.S.C. § 794(b) .....	3, 24
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(1)(A) .....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111-12189. ....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(B) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2) .....	3, 25
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	1, 3, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12134(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12134(b) .....	4, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12146 .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 12147 .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 C.F.R. Part 35 .....	3
28 C.F.R. § 35.104 .....	4
28 C.F.R. § 35.140(a) .....	16
28 C.F.R. § 35.149 .....	4, 19
28 C.F.R. § 35.150 .....	4, 8, 9, 29
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a) .....	4
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(1) .....	4
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(3) .....	4, 20, 21, 22
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b)(1) .....	27
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d) .....	8
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d)(1) .....	8, 26, 27
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d)(2) .....	8, 26, 27
28 C.F.R. § 35.151 .....	4, 29
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(e)(1) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....	5
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 2000) .....	24, 25
Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Supreme Court, 1966 Term – Foreword: “State Action,” Equal Protection, and California’s Proposition 14,</i> 81 HARV. L. REV. 69 (1967) .....	23
James W. Blake and Charles E. Lawlor, <i>Sidewalks of New York</i> (1894) .....	25
Rona Greff Schneider, <i>The 1982 State Action Trilogy: Doctrinal Contraction, Confusion, and a Proposal for Change</i> , 60 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1150 (1985) ..	23
S. Rep. No. 100-64 (1987) .....	24
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1986) .....	24
<a href="http://www.commuterservices.com/costs.htm">www.commuterservices.com/costs.htm</a> .....	20
<a href="http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/ohim/1994/section5/hm-14.pdf">www.fhwa.dot.gov/ohim/1994/section5/hm-14.pdf</a> ..	19, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/foia/cltr191.text">www.usdoj.gov/crt/foia/cltr191.text</a> .....	29
